

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

No. 26956

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

BARTON SOLVENTS, INC. and CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court
Third Judicial Circuit
Lake County, South Dakota

The Honorable Tim D. Tucker, Presiding Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mitchell A. Peterson
Justin T. Clarke
Davenport, Evans, Hurwitz & Smith, L.L.P.
206 West 14th Street
P. O. Box 1030
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030
Telephone: (605) 336-2880

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Gary J. Pashby
Michael F. Tobin
Boyce, Greenfield, Pashby & Welk, L.L.P.
P. O. Box 5015
Sioux Falls, SD 57117
Telephone: (605) 336-2424

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Barton
Solvents, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. *Standard of Review* 9

II. *When the Facts are Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Nationwide, A.H. Meyer Complied with All Warnings and Instructions, but the Explosion Still Occurred*..... 10

III. *When the Facts are Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Nationwide, Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Defendants’ Breach of Express Warranty*..... 16

IV. *When the Facts are Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Nationwide, Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Defendants’ Breach of Implied Warranty of Fitness for a Particular Purpose*..... 18

V. *When the Facts are Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Nationwide, Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Defendants’ Breach of Implied Warranty of Merchantability* 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> 2013 WL 6092202 (D.S.D. Nov. 19, 2013)	15
<i>Burley v. Kytac Innovative Sports Equipment, Inc.</i> 2007 SD 82, 737 N.W.2d 397	1, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Crandell v. Larkin & Jones Appliance Co., Inc.</i> 334 N.W.2d 31 (S.D. 1983).....	2, 21
<i>Donald Bucklin Constr. v. McCormick Constr. Co.</i> 2013 SD 57, 835 N.W.2d 862	9
<i>Dougherty v. Hooker Chemical Corp.</i> 540 F.2d 174 (3rd Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Easson v. Wagner</i> 501 N.W.2d 348 (S.D. 1993).....	15
<i>Gray v. Badger Min. Corp.</i> 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004).....	11
<i>Jahnig v. Coisman</i> 283 N.W.2d 557 (S.D. 1979).....	1, 15, 16
<i>James River Equip. Co. v. Beadle Cnty. Equip., Inc.</i> 2002 S.D. 61, 646 N.W.2d 265	1, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Matthew J. Batchelder Co., Inc.</i> 2010 SD 23, 779 N.W.2d 690	9, 16
<i>Luther v. City of Winner</i> 2004 SD 1, 674 N.W.2d 339	9
<i>Nemec v. Deering</i> 350 N.W.2d 53 (S.D. 1984).....	15
<i>Peterson v. Safway Steel Scaffolds Co.</i> 400 N.W.2d 909 (S.D. 1987).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Interstate Battery Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> 722 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11, 14
<i>Smith v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> 612 P.2d 251(Okla. 1980)	11, 13

<i>Weinstat v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> 180 Cal. App. 4th 1213, 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 614 (2010)	17
---	----

<i>Zeeb v. Handel</i> 401 N.W.2d 536 (S.D.1987).....	15
---	----

Statutes

SDCL § 15-6-56(c)	9
SDCL § 57A-2-104(1)	19
SDCL § 57A-2-313.....	1, 17
SDCL § 57A-2-314.....	2, 3, 20, 21, 22
SDCL § 57A-2-315.....	2, 18
SDCL § 57A-2-316.....	18

Other Authorities

63 Am.Jur.2d <i>Products Liability</i> § 42 (1972).....	15
67A Am.Jur.2d <i>Sales</i> § 739 (1985).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 (1965).....	15
